# APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE AND 25 PM 12: 10 NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE JOHN F. WARREN

# THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

#### APPOINTMENT

OF SUBSTITUTE WHEREAS, in my capacity as the attorney for the Mortgagee and/or its TRUSTEE: Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I hereby name, appoint and designate <u>Jack O'Boyle</u>, <u>Chris Ferguson</u>, <u>Travis Gray</u>, <u>Shelley Ortolani</u>, <u>Mary Mancuso</u>, <u>Michele</u> <u>Hreha</u>, <u>Francesca Ortolani</u>, <u>Guy Wiggs</u>, <u>David Stockman</u>, <u>Brenda Wiggs</u>, <u>Donna Stockman</u>, <u>Janet Pinder</u>, <u>Brandy Bacon</u>, <u>Michelle Schwartz</u>, <u>Jamie</u> <u>Dworsky</u>, <u>Angela Cooper</u>, <u>Carol Dunmon</u>, <u>Payton Hreha</u>, <u>Travis Gray</u>, <u>Chris Ferguson</u>, <u>or Jack O'Boyle</u>, each as Substitute Trustee, to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust, including posting and filing the public notice required under Section 51.002 Texas Property Code as amended, and to proceed with a foreclosure of the Deed of Trust lien securing the payment of the Note.

## SUBSTITUTE

TRUSTEE'S c/o JACK O'BOYLE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, Mailing Address: P.O.
 ADDRESS: Box 815369, Dallas, TX 75381; Physical Address: 12300 Ford Road, Suite 212, Dallas, TX 75234.

NOTICE OF

**SUBSTITUTE** WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said herein **TRUSTEE SALE:** referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the terms of said Deed of Trust.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on June 04, 2024 between the hours of 1pm-4pm the Substitute Trustee will sell said real property at the place hereinafter set out and pursuant to the terms herein described. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

LOCATION OF The place of the sale shall be: On the north side of the George Allen

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 240318

AL: 1702 CARRIAGE CREEK DR





SALE: Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court in DALLAS County, Texas or as designated by the County Commissioners.

## INSTRUMENT

- TO BE Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 08/27/2023 and recorded under FORECLOSED: Volume. Page or Clerk's File No. INSTRUMENT NUMBER 202300184681 in the real property records of Dallas County Texas, with DISARM AND PROTECT INC as Grantor(s) and CAPITAL FUND I, LLC ISAOA as Original Mortgagee.
- **OBLIGATIONS** Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by DISARM AND PROTECT SECURED: INC securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$431,000.00 and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all the modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by DISARM AND PROTECT INC. CAPITAL FUND REIT, LLC is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") of the Note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

# MORTGAGE

SERVICING The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue INFORMATION: of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. CAPITAL FUND I. LLC is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for CAPITAL FUND REIT, LLC who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. CAPITAL FUND I, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

> CAPITAL FUND REIT, LLC c/o CAPITAL FUND I. LLC 14555 N SCOTTSDALE ROAD SUITE #200 SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85254

LEGAL

DESCRIPTION LOT 82, BLOCK 1, OF SILVER CREEK CROSSING, 6TH OF PROPERTY INSTALLMENT, PHASE 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF TO BE SOLD: DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2004094, PAGE 99,

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 240318 AL: 1702 CARRIAGE CREEK DR



OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS (the "Property")

# REPORTED ADDRESS: TERMS OF SALE:

1

**PROPERTY** 1702 CARRIAGE CREEK DR, DESOTO, TX 75115 The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction at the place

and date specified herein.

Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "AS IS. WHERE IS" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the property and the priority of the lien being foreclosed.

The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer thereunder to have the bid credited to the Note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale.

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay their bid immediately in cash if their bid is accepted.

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the property that has been released of public record from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the priority, nature and extent of such matters, if any.

In the event of a defect or other problem with the foreclosure process is discovered that may invalidate the sale, the consideration paid will be returned to the purchaser as the sole and absolute remedy. In the event of any claim or action brought by any person including the purchaser requiring or resulting in the invalidation of the sale and rescission of the



Trustee's Deed or Substitute Trustee's Deed, purchaser's damages resulting therefrom are limited to the consideration paid to the Trustee or Substitute Trustee and the sole and absolute remedy shall be the return to purchaser of the consideration paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Trustee, Substitute Trustee, Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer, or its attorney(s).

The Deed of Trust permits the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. In that case, the Trustee under the Deed of Trust or Substitute Trustee appointed herein need not appear at the date, time and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. The reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE DUTY AS GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR NATIONAL AS A MEMBER OF **RESERVE COMPONENT** THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED OF STATES. PLEASE THE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Signed on the Hoday of April . 2024

Respectfully,

JACK O'BOYLE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

Jack O'Boyle | SBN: 15165300

jack@jackoboyle.com \_\_\_\_Travis H. Gray | SBN: 24044965 travis@jackoboyle.com \_\_\_\_Chris Ferguson | SBN: 24069714 chris@jackoboyle.com P.O. Box 815369 Dallas, Texas 75381 P: 972.247.0653 | F: 972.247.0642



DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 240318

AL: 1702 CARRIAGE CREEK DR

ATTORNEYS FOR MORTGAGEE AND/OR ITS MORTGAGE SERVICER

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 240318

AL: 1702 CARRIAGE CREEK DR

.

ï

## **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

My name is \_\_\_\_\_\_, and my address is c/o 12300 Ford Rd, Ste. 212, Dallas, TX 75234. I declare under the penalty of perjury that on \_\_\_\_\_\_ I filed at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused to be posted at the Dallas County courthouse (or other designated place) this notice of sale.

Signed:\_\_\_\_\_

Declarant's Name:

Date:



TS No.: 2024-00584-TX 24-000318-673

N

FILED

# 2024 APR 25 PM 12: 12

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK

## Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time and Place of Sale.

Date: 06/04/2024

Time: The sale will begin at 01:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time

Place:Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN<br/>COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE<br/>COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE<br/>TEXAS PROPERTY CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE<br/>TO TAKE PLACE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Property Address: 1030 WENTWOOD DRIVE, DESOTO, TX 75115

**2. Terms of Sale:** The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property.

**3. Instrument to be Foreclosed:** The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 08/20/1992 and recorded 08/27/1992 in Document 92168, real property records of Dallas County, Texas, with **Brenda Kay Moore, A Single Woman** grantor(s) and TEMPLE-INLAND MORTGAGE CORPORATION, A CORPORATION as Lender, U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES 1999-R2 as Beneficiary.

**4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee:** In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by Brenda Kay Moore, A Single Woman, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$78,265.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES 1999-R2 is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust or contract lien.

TS No.: 2024-00584-TX 24-000318-673

## Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

6. Default: A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.

7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

## LOT 2, BLOCK "F", OF PARK PLACE-PHASE ONE, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 84177, PAGE 3652, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

8. Mortgage Servicer Information: The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. PHH Mortgage Corporation, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

## C/O PHH Mortgage Corporation

PO BOX 24605 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4605

Phone: 877-744-2506

TS No.: 2024-00584-TX 24-000318-673

.

## Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

**9. Limitation of Damages:** If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date: April 18, 2024

Karita Robinson, Trustee Sale Assistant

C/O Power Default Services, Inc. 7730 Market Center Ave, Suite 100 El Paso, TX 79912 Telephone: 855-427-2204 Fax: 866-960-8298

For additional sale information visit: www.mwzmlaw.com/tx-investors

## POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

 
 I am
 Donna Stockman
 Certificate of Posting whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.

## NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

#### **DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:**

i

 Date:
 11/06/2002

 Grantor(s):
 BERTHA J. ANDERSON, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

 Original Mortgagee:
 MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR MERITAGE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal:\$159,900.00Recording Information:Book 2002223 Page 6391 Instrument 2074582Property County:DallasProperty:(See Attached Exhibit "A")Reported Address:1320 THISTLEWOOD DRIVE, DESOTO, TX 75115

### **MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:**

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee:	New Residential Mortgage Loan Trust 2018-1
Mortgage Servicer:	Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper
<b>Current Beneficiary:</b>	New Residential Mortgage Loan Trust 2018-1
Mortgage Servicer Address:	8950 Cypress Waters Blvd., Coppell, TX 75019

#### SALE INFORMATION:

CARGE AND IN THE OWNER		
	Date of Sale:	Tuesday, the 4th day of June, 2024
	Time of Sale:	10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.
	Place of Sale:	AT THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN
		COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG in
		Dallas County, Texas, Or, if the preceding area(s) is/are no longer the area(s) designated
		by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court, at the area most recently designated by the
		Dallas County Commissioner's Court.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.

2. Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.

3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.

DALLAS COUNTY	8/
CONVLA CLERK	

2024 MAY -2 AM 10: 50

POSTPKG



2147041964

PG1

4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

Substitute Trustee(s): Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act.

#### Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254

Document Prepared by: Bonial & Associates, P.C. 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254 AS ATTORNEY FOR THE HEREIN IDENTIFIED MORTGAGEE AND/OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

#### **Certificate of Posting**

I am \_\_\_\_\_\_ whose address is 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254. I declare under penalty of perjury that on \_\_\_\_\_\_ I filed and / or recorded this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.

By: \_

## Exhibit "A"

LOT 6, BLOCK 13, OF FIRST SECTION, WINDMILL HILL, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 85030, PAGE 3595, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Return to: Bonial & Associates, P.C., 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254